505906871 02/08/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5953588

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MASSIMO GIONTELLA	02/04/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GIODEMA ORTHOTICS S.R.L.	
Street Address:	VIA ZEZON 5	
City:	MILAN	
State/Country:	te/Country: ITALY	
Postal Code:	20124	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8529482

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)579-6073

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2165791700

Email: cgilmore@pearne.com **Correspondent Name:** JOHN P. MURTAUGH

Address Line 1: 1801 EAST 9TH STREET, SUITE 1200

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114-3108

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BUGC-47057	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN P. MURTAUGH	
SIGNATURE:	/johnpmurtaugh/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/08/2020	

Total Attachments: 1

source=USA_Deed_of_Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT 505906871 REEL: 051760 FRAME: 0320

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Mr. Massimo GIONTELLA (Assignor), a physical person, having his address at Via Montebello, 56, Firenze, Italy, is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the following United States patent and in and to the inventions disclosed therein:

	Country	Patent	Application/ Patent no.
	United States of America	Orthopedic tutor for spine	no. 8,529,482 granted on September 10, 2013,
		and method	(appln. No. 12/867,003 filed on February 10, 2009)

AND WHEREAS, **GIODEMA ORTHOTICS S.r.l.** (Assignee), an Italian limited liability company having a principal place of business at Via Zezon, 5, 20124 Milan, Italy, is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in and to said patents and the inventions disclosed therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, Mr. Massimo GIONTELLA hereby sells, assigns, and transfers, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, to GIODEMA ORTHOTICS S.r.l., its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the United States, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to the United States patent identified above and in and to the inventions disclosed therein, including the right to claim priority thereto under the international Convention; and any other patent applications filed thereof, that correspond with or that claim priority thereto, and any division, reissue, continuation, or continuation-in-part thereof, and in and to such patents as may issue on such applications; and all re-examinations, extensions, and renewals thereof; together with all rights of action and recovery for past infringement thereof; for the full term or terms for which any and or such have or may be granted; as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Mr. Massimo GIONTELLA had this assignment not been made.

Mr. Massimo GIONTELLA hereby covenants that, at the time of the execution, he is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and patent, and that the same are unencumbered and that Mr. Massimo GIONTELLA has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

Touled

Mr. Massimo GIONTELLA

For the Assignor

Name: Massimo GIONTELL

Position: Owner

Date: February 4, 2020

City/Country Florence, Italy

GIODEMA ORTHOTICS S.r.I

For the Assignee

Signed:

Name: Umberto DE MATTEIS

Position: Company Representative

Date: February 3, 2020

City/Country: Milan, Italy

PATENT REEL: 051760 FRAME: 0321

RECORDED: 02/08/2020